

No. 09-475

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS, AND CROPLIFE AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

F. William Brownell
Counsel of Record
Mark G. Weisshaar
Ryan A. Shores
Hunton & Williams LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@hunton.com

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Harry M. Ng
Stacy R. Linden
American Petroleum
Institute
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-8000

Douglas Nelson
Joshua Saltzman
CropLife America
1156 15th Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-1585

Thomas Ward
National Association of
Home Builders
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 266-8230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

BACKGROUND.....6

 I. AGENCY REVIEW UNDER NEPA 6

 II. NEPA’S APPLICABILITY 8

 III. NEPA LITIGATION..... 11

 IV. THE DECISIONS BELOW 13

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM
 THAT LIKELY IRREPARABLE
 HARM IS A PREREQUISITE TO
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 16

 II. THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT
 OF LIKELY IRREPARABLE HARM
 PLAYS A CRITICAL ROLE IN NEPA
 CASES..... 20

 III. THE INJUNCTION STANDARD
 ADOPTED BELOW LEAVES TOO
 MUCH ROOM FOR JUDICIAL
 ACTIVISM AND NO ROOM FOR
 AGENCY DEFERENCE 25

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Cactus Corner, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 450 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>City of Dallas v. Hall</i> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>County of Tooele v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 99-15332, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 413 (9th Cir. Jan. 7, 2000)	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Connor</i> , No. C 08-00484 JSW, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65867 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2008).....	30
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	16, 21

<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. Clark County</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01372-RCJ-GWF, 2010 WL 99218 (D. Nev. Jan. 6, 2010)	18
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Timchak</i> , 323 Fed. Appx. 512 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ilio'Ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	7
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	3
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	19
<i>Qingdao Taifa Group Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	17-18
<i>River Road Alliance v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 764 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1985).....	7

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	4
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Utah Envtl. Congress v. Bosworth</i> , 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Veterans for Peace Greater Seattle, Chapter 92 v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C09-1032-RSM, 2009 WL 2243796 (W.D. Wash. July 24, 2009)	18
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	24
<i>W. Watersheds Projects v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. C 08-1460 PJH, 2008 WL 2952837 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2008)	30
<i>Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc. v. Gittone</i> , 110 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1940)	20
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	16, 18, 21
<i>Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)	30

White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock, 563
F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 129 S. Ct. 365
(2008)3, 16, 18, 19, 21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

7 U.S.C. § 7701.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	6, 8
Title XVI, § 1609(b).....	2
7 C.F.R. pt. 1794.....	10
7 C.F.R. § 340.0(a)(2).....	13
7 C.F.R. § 340.6.....	13
10 C.F.R. § 1021.216.....	10
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, Appendix B	10
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	29-30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	30

OTHER

51 Fed. Reg. 23,302 (June 26, 1986).....	27
70 Fed. Reg. 36,917-36,919 (June 27, 2005).....	14
73 Fed. Reg. 61,315 (Oct. 15, 2008).....	10
Jay E. Austin et al., <i>Judging NEPA: A Hard Look at Judicial Decision Making Under the National Environmental Policy Act</i> , Env'tl. Law Institute (2004).....	11, 13, 25
Elisabeth A. Blaug, <i>Use of the Environmental Assessment by Federal Agencies in NEPA Implementation</i> , 15 Env'tl. Prof. 57 (1993)	9
Michael C. Blumm & Stephen R. Brown, <i>Pluralism and the Environment</i> , 14 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 277 (1990)	7, 25
Jamison E. Colburn, <i>The Indignity of Federal Wildlife Habitat Law</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 417 (2005)	25
Council on Environmental Quality, <i>The Fourth Report on the National Environmental Policy Act Status and Progress for American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 Activities and Projects</i> (Feb. 1, 2010).....	9-10

Christopher Cumings, Comment, <i>Judicial Iron Triangles: The Roadless Rule to Nowhere—And What Can Be Done to Free the Forest Service’s Rulemaking Process</i> , 61 Okla. L. Rev. 801 (2008).....	26
Charles H. Eccleston, <i>Effective Environmental Assessments</i> (2001)	9
Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Evaluating the Performance of Environmental Streamlining: Phase II</i> (2002).....	8
Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Evaluating the Performance of Environmental Streamlining: Development of a NEPA Baseline for Measuring Continuous Performance</i> (2001)	8
Steven Jones, <i>What’s Ahead? The Year Ahead in Energy and Environmental Law</i> (Jan. 14, 2010).....	23
Paul G. Kent & John A. Pendergrass, <i>Has NEPA Become a Dead Issue?</i> , 5 Temp. Env’tl. L. & Tech. J. 11 (Summer 1986)	13
Jeannette MacMillan, Note, <i>An International Dispute Reveals Weaknesses in Domestic Environmental Law: NAFTA, NEPA, and the Case of Mexican Trucks (Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen)</i> , 32 Ecology L.Q. 491 (2005).....	26
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>NEPA Law and Litigation</i> (2009)	10, 11, 12

NEPA Task Force, <i>Report to the Council on Environmental Quality: Modernizing NEPA Implementation</i> (Sept. 2003)	8
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Agencies Are Attempting to Expedite Environmental Reviews, but Barriers Remain</i> (1994)	8
